
 
              John Black 
       2nd great grandfather of Phyllis Ann (Black) Ross 
John Black    per LDS  
      married Catherine Moore  per LDS 
 |-Elizabeth Black  b. ca1840 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
 | 
 |-Lewis Black  b. Oct. 11, 1831 or 1832 in Russelville, Brown Co, OH d. April 11, 1909 in Russelville, Brown Co, OH 
   (LDS also has a Lewis Gilbert Black b. 10/11/1831 in Brown Co., Oh. s/o John Black & Mary Brewer) 
      1880 census, Brown Co.,Ohio,Jefferson Twp.,page 133A: Lewis Black, 47, OH,Farmer,OH,OH;  Jane,47,OH,NJ,IREL;  John W.,18,OH;  Brice,14,OH;  Felicie M.,13,OH;   
     James T.,11,OH;   Fanny C., 9,OH;   Hester C., 7,OH;  Elizabeth Black,sister, 40,OH;  Samuel P. MC KEE, Other,36,OH,Carpenter,OH,OH 
Rickey =>        married Jane Rickey  on Dec. 29, 1859 in Georgetown, Brown, OH b. June 11, 1833 in Russelville, Brown Co, OH d. Dec. 17, 1881 in Brown Co, OH 
    buried at Jackson Twp, Brown Co, Oh, Rickey Family Cemetery  
  | 
  |-Elizabeth E. Black     b. Oct. 22, 1859 in Georgetown, Brown Co., OH   (birth vs marriage date!?)   d. July 22, 1879  buried in Jackson Twp, Brown Co, Oh, Rickey Family Cem 
  |-John W. Black b. Feb. 18, 1862 in Georgetown, Brown Co., OH d. June 8, 1891  
  |-Igilenia R. Black b. Feb. 19, 1863 in Georgetown, Brown Co., OH d.  Feb. 16, 1880  buried in Brown Co, Oh, Rickey Family Cemetery 
  | 
  |-Felice M. Black   “Felicie” b. Feb. 8, 1867 in Georgetown, Brown Co., OH d. Nov. 30, 1950 
  |     married Elmer Davis  b. 1863 
  | |-Lewis Davis  b. 1889 
  | 
  |-James T. Black b. Nov. 4, 1868 in Georgetown, Brown Co., OH d. Sept. 2, 1955 
  |     married Angie Ruby COLE in 1894 b. 1865  d. 1965 
  | |-Grace Marie BLACK  b. 1895  
  | |-Wilda Jane BLACK  b. 1897   d. 1919  
  | |-James Wendell BLACK  b. 1899   d. 1918  
  | |-male 
  | 
  |-Fannie C. Black b. July 25, 1870 in Georgetown, Brown Co., OH 
  |-Hester C. Black b. March 6, 1873 in Georgetown, Brown Co., OH 
  | 
  |-Brice Black  b. Sept. 25, 1865 in Georgetown, Brown Co., Oh. d. Nov. 22, 1955 in Seaman, Adams Co., Oh. buried at Russelville, Brown Co., Ohio 
   note age of Lewis and Jane at he time of Brice’s birth.....hummm one of the children married a Bloom, another a Seaman, another a Pemberton 
              1900 census, Brown Co.,Oh.,Jackson Twp.,ED #10,page 106A: Brice Black,Sept. 1865,34,6,Oh,Oh,Oh,farmer;   Nellie E.,March 1874,26,6,4,4,Oh,Oh,Oh;   
      Edgar E.,15,Oh.;  Lewis G.,11,Oh.;  Emma J.,9,Oh.;   Oma P.,7,Oh.;  Mary C.,6,Oh.;  Margaret L.,4,Oh.;  Oscar B.,1 8/12,Oh 
            1910 census, Adams Co.,Oh.,Wayne Twp.,ED #22,page 10A: Brice Black,44,16,Oh,Oh,Oh,farmer;   Nellie E.,36,16,10,8,Oh,Oh,Oh;   
      Edgar E.,April 1895,5,Oh.;  Ethel M.,Nov. 1896,3,Oh.;  Lewis G.,Feb 1898,2,Oh.;  Martin R.,March 1899,1,Oh. 
                1920 census, Adams Co., Ohio, Oliver Twp.,ED #15, Ancestry.com image #13: Black, Brice, 64?, Oh,   Nellie,45,Oh,Oh,Oh;   Nellie,5,Ohio 
            1930 census,Adams Co.,Oh.,Oliver Twp.,ED #13,page 13: Bice Black,64,28,Oh,Oh,Oh,farmer;   Nella E.,56,20,Oh,Oh,Oh;    Emma J.,28,Oh;  Margaret L.,23,Oh;    
    Oscar B.,21,Oh,state road laborer;   Harry C.,19,Oh;   Pauline A.,17,Oh;   Nella B.,16,Oh  living next to Lewis Black at 1930 census 
             married Nella Edith Reed  on Feb. 22, 1894      “Nellie” b. March 20, 1874 in Brown Co., Ohio  d. April 8,1934  in Cherry Fork,Adams,Ohio,USA  
      Burial: Russellville,Brown,Ohio    
       d/o Luther Martin REED  &  Pauline J MC_CLANAHAN b: 1839 in Union Twp,Brown,Ohio  (more on Ancestry.com) 
          lived on Youngville Rd.,Adams Co.,Ohio (1910 census) 
   | 
   |-Edgar Earl Black  b. April 12, 1895 in Seaman, Adams Co, OH d. April 10, 1969 
   |     1920 census, Clark Co., Ohio,Springfield, ED #47, Ancestry.com image #35:Edgar Black,35,20,Oh,Oh,Oh,garage laborer;  Edna,32,18,Oh,Oh,Oh;    Paul,13,Oh;    
   |  Edith,10,Oh;  Glenn,7, 2/12,Oh;   Edgar,3/12,Oh 
   |       married Edna McClellan  or McClelland  Dec. 27, 1915 b. ca1899 in Ohio 
   |    lived at 1860 Limestone St., Springfield,Oh.  (1930 census) 
   | | 



   | |-Paul Black  b. ca1917 in Ohio per 1920 census  
   | |-Edith Black  b. ca1920 in Ohio  per 1920 census 
   | |-Glenn Black b. ca1923 in Ohio  per 1930 census 
   | |-Edgar Black  b. ca1930 in Ohio  per 1930 census 
   | 
   |-Ethel May Black  b. Dec. 22, 1896 in Seaman, Adams Co, OH d. May 24, 1901 note 3  1901 death dates 
   |-Emma Jane Black  b. Jan. 27, 1901 in Seaman, Adams Co, OH  d. before 1998   "never married" 
   | 
   |-Louis Gilbert Black aka Lewis b. Dec. 16, 1898 in Seaman, Adams Co, OH (b. 2/16/1898 in  Russellville, Brown Co, per LDS) d. May 8, 1972 
   |   1930 census,Adams Co.,Oh.,Oliver Twp.,ED #13,page 13: Lewis G. Black,32,23,Oh,Oh,farmer;   Bessie E.,33,24,Oh,Oh;   David B.,8,Oh;   
      |  Nella C.,7,Oh;    Lester G.,6,Oh;    Ramond C.,5,Oh. 
   |       married Bessie Edith Puckett on Nov. 10, 1920 
   | |-David B. Black b. ca1922 in Oh.  per 1930 census   
   | |-Nella C. Black b. ca1923 in Oh.  per 1930 census 
   | |-Lester G. Black b. ca1924 in Oh.  per 1930 census  
   | |-Ramond C. Black b. ca1925 in Oh.  per 1930 census 
   | 
   |-Oscar Bernard / Burnut / Burnett Black   b. Aug. 8, 1908 in Brown or Adams Co., Oh. d. Dec. 19, 1941  "died in a truck accident" 
Bissinger   =>  |        married Edna May Bissinger  Nov. 12, 1930  b. March 1, 1917    also married Carey Luther Bayless d. May 2000 
   |     lived at 6975 State Route 124, Hillsboro, Ohio 
   | | 
   | |-Phyllis Ann Black    b. June 4, 1934 <A HREF="black_phyllis_ann.htm">photo</A> 
Ross   =>   | |      married Robert Karoll Ross b. June 30, 1929 d. 4:20 am Aug. 8, 1999 at Columbus, Ohio  <A HREF="ross/ross_robert_karoll.htm">photo</A>  
   | | 
   | |-Aletha Mae Black  b. Feb. 6, 1936 
   | 
   |-Nellie Bernice Black  b. 24 JUN 1914 in ,Adams, Ohio   d. before 1998 
     |      married Wilmer Lenzie PEMBERTON  4 SEP 1946 
    | 
   |-Margaret Lela Black “Maggie”  b. 8 APR 1907 in,Adams, Ohio per 1920 census  d. Jan. 2000  
     |        married John Will BLOOM   20 DEC 1933 
     | 
   |-Pauline Albertine Black   b. 24 MAY 1912 in ,Adams, Ohio  per 1920 census 
     |      married Thomas A SEAMAN   15 OCT 1941 
    | 
   |-Harry Caskey Black  b. April 22, 1910 in Seaman, Adams Co, OH d. July 26, 1936 
   | 
   |-Neoma Pearl Black “Pearl” b. 16 APR 1903 in Adams Co.,Ohio  d.  12 OCT 1954 
   |      married Lewis Henry Cox  on 7 MAR 1923    d. before 1998 
   |   
   |-Mary Catherine Black  b. June 21, 1905 in Seaman, Adams Co, OH d. Oct. 28, 1905 
   |        married Minor K. Russell  28 OCT 1925 not on 1930 census 
   | 
   |-Martin Raymond Black  b. April 28, 1899 in Seaman, Adams Co, OH d. May 23, 1901 
 
    


